

NO. 46464-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARY JO FABER,

Respondent,

v.

KENNETH L. FABER,

Appellant,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAW OFFICE OF JENNIFER A. WING

Jennifer A. Wing
4041 Ruston Way, Ste. 200
Tacoma, WA 98402-5300
Telephone: (253) 472-6213
jennifer@jvinglaw.com

DAVID CORBETT PLLC

David J. Corbett
2106 N. Steele Street
Tacoma, WA 98406
Telephone: (253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent Mary Jo Faber

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONDENTS’ RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Summary of the Argument.....8

 B. This Court reviews a decision allocating marital property for an abuse of discretion.....8

 C. Arguments not properly raised in the appellant’s opening brief are waived on appeal.....9

 D. The trial court properly considered the Social Security benefits Mr. Faber was entitled to receive at the time of trial, but elected to defer.....10

 E. The trial court did not err by including Mr. Faber’s inheritance in the property division.....18

 F. Any error crediting Mr. Faber with CD proceeds in the amount of \$45,124.00 was harmless.....23

 G. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding Mrs. Faber reasonable attorneys’ fees.....26

 H. Mrs. Faber is entitled to her reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs on appeal.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buchanan v. Buchanan</i> , 150 Wn. App. 730, 207 P.3d 478 (2009).....	26
<i>Clarke v. Clarke</i> , 823 N.W.2d 320, 297 Mich. App. 172 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Farmer</i> , 172 Wn. 2d 616, 259 P.3d 256 (2011).....	9
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572, 99 S.Ct. 802, 59 L.Ed.2d 1 (1979).....	12, 16
<i>In re Clark's Marriage</i> , 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145, (1975)	11
<i>In re Coffey's Estate</i> , 195 Wash. 379, 81 P.2d 283 (1938).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Brady</i> , 50 Wn. App. 728, 750 P.2d 654 (1988)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Herald & Steadman</i> , 355 Or. 104, 322 P.3d 546 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Hurd</i> , 69 Wn. App. 38, 848 P.2d 185 (1993)	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg</i> , 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Kim</i> , 179 Wn. App. 232, 317 P.3d 555 (2014)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985).	9
<i>In re Marriage of Little</i> , 96 Wn.2d 183, 634 P.2d 498 (1981)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholson</i> , 17 Wn. App. 110, 561 P.2d 1116 (1977)...	22

<i>In re Marriage of Pea</i> , 17 Wn. App. 728, 566 P.2d 212 (1977)...	12, 18, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Raskob</i> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014). 27
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Smith</i> , 158 Wash. App. 248, 241 P.3d 449 (2010).....	13, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Swan</i> , 301 Or. 167, 720 P.2d 747 (1986).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 138 Wn.2d 213, 978 P.2d 498 (1999).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 32 Wn. App. 147, 646 P.2d 152 (1982).....	14
<i>Mahoney v. Mahoney</i> , 425 Mass. 441, 681 N.E.2d 852 (1997)	16
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 619 N.W.2d 723, 242 Mich. App. 652 (2000).....	14, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 407(a)	12
RCW 30A.22.140.....	22
RCW 26.09.080	passim
RCW 26.09.100	14, 15
RCW 26.09.140	26, 27
RCW 26.19.001	14

Rules

CR 60 15

RAP 10.3..... 9

RAP 18.1..... 27

Treatises

Washington Family Law Deskbook 12, 15
